# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953

**CHAP. 104** 

special laws of 1947, which amended chapter 178 of the private and special laws of 1911, as amended by chapter 180 of the private and special laws of 1951, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'His salary shall be \$2,100 \$2,400 a year, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1911, c. 178, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 3rd paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 1." of chapter 38 of the private and special laws of 1947, which amended chapter 178 of the private and special laws of 1911, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'His salary shall be \$400 \$700 a year to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook.'

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 103

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Judge of the Van Buren Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 18, amended. The last sentence of the 2nd paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 1." of chapter 54 of the private and special laws of 1947, which amended chapter 18 of the private and special laws of 1939, as amended by chapter 181 of the private and special laws of 1951, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'His salary shall be \$2,100 \$2,400 a year, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook.'

Effective August 8, 1953

### Chapter 104

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Judge and Fees Paid to Waterville Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1897, c. 325, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 325 of the private and special laws of 1897, as amended by chapter 98 of

620 WASHINGTON COUNTY RECREATION AUTHORITY CREATED

CHAP. 105

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953

the private and special large of roots in borely further arounded to read

the private and special laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

- 'Sec. 3. Judge, salary; clerical assistance. Said court shall consist of I judge, to be appointed in the manner and for the term provided by the constitution, who shall be a member of the bar in Kennebec county, who shall reside during his continuance in office in said city of Waterville, and who shall receive from said city the county of Kennebec, in monthly payments, an annual salary of \$2,700, which shall be in full for all fees pertaining to his office; provided, however, that he shall receive in addition to said salary all fees allowed by law in matters relating to civil business; and he shall have the authority to employ such clerical assistance as is necessary, and the city shall pay therefor in the same manner as the salary of the judge is paid.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1897, c. 325, § 13, repealed and replaced. Section 13 of chapter 325 of the private and special laws of 1897 is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 13. Disposition of court fees; the term fees defined. All fees for criminal cases shall be allowed and taxed as in behalf of trial justices and shall be paid to the county of Kennebec. The word fees as used in this section includes all fees fixed by law in criminal cases including fees for copies. All fees paid to and received by such judge in civil cases shall be paid semiannually into the treasury of the city of Waterville. All blanks for criminal cases used by such court shall be furnished by the county, and all blanks for civil cases used by said court shall be furnished by the city of Waterville.'

Effective August 8, 1953

### Chapter 105

AN ACT to Create the Washington County Recreation Authority.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Washington County Recreation Authority created. In order to develop a new and additional recreational area in eastern Maine, the Washington County Recreation Authority, sometimes referred to as the "authority" is hereby created and is hereby authorized and empowered to develop, construct, operate and maintain a central recreation area, some-